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vs.
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VERONICA WHITE,

)




)
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)

DECISION


Veronica White
 is subject to discipline because she operated a rental space as a cosmetology establishment without having obtained an establishment license.
Procedure


On September 8, 2009, the State Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline White.  On October 1, 2009, we served White with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  White did not file an answer.  On January 4, 2010, the Board filed a motion for summary determination.
  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5) provides that we may decide this case 
without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) White does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision. 


On January 13, 2010, we held a prehearing conference on the motion.  Tina Crow Halcomb, with Walker Crow Halcomb, LLC, represented the Board.  White appeared by telephone.


The Board cites the request for admissions that was served on White on October 1, 2009.  White did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se. 
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


A party, even one appearing pro se, must ask to withdraw or amend the admissions or they will be deemed admitted.
  White did not ask to withdraw or amend the admissions.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. White holds a Class CA cosmetology license originally issued by the Board on April 17, 1997.  She renewed her license on November 5, 2007.  White’s license was and is current and active.

2. Loretta and Keith Davis own and operate a cosmetology establishment, Davis Hair Design, located at 7209 Prospect Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri.
3. Loretta and Keith Davis hold the cosmetology establishment license for Davis Hair Design, with an expiration date of September 30, 2009.
4. White rents a booth or individual chair space in the licensed cosmetology establishment of Davis Hair Design.  She provides cosmetology services as an independent contractor and/or booth renter.
5. White opened her rental space within Davis Hair Design prior to obtaining a separate cosmetology establishment license from the Board.  White does not now, and did not at any relevant time, hold a cosmetology establishment license for her rental space within Davis Hair Design.

Count I – May 2, 2007, Inspection
6. On May 2, 2007, the Board’s inspector conducted a routine inspection of White’s rental space within Davis Hair Design, which was open for business and offering cosmetology services.
7. White represented her rental space within Davis Hair Design as a licensed cosmetology establishment, and was operating and providing cosmetology services for compensation.

8. The inspector discovered that White failed to obtain a separate establishment license for her rental space within Davis Hair Design prior to opening for business and offering cosmetology services.

9. The inspector found and indicated on the inspection report that White failed to have:  a current establishment license, an establishment license posted, the location of her rental 
space registered with the Board, registered as the owner of her rental space, and her rental space licensed for the appropriate number of operators.
10. After this inspection, White was placed on notice by signing the inspection report acknowledging the violations found.

11. By letter dated August 3, 2007, the executive director of the Board informed White of the violations found during the inspection and that such violations must be corrected immediately.  White was supplied with an application for salon registration.
12. White failed to correct the violations reported on the May 2, 2007, inspection report.
Count II – October 5, 2007, Inspection
13. On October 5, 2007, the Board’s inspector conducted a follow-up inspection of White’s rental space within Davis Hair Design, which was open for business and offering cosmetology services.
14. White represented her rental space within Davis Hair Design as a licensed cosmetology establishment, and was operating and providing cosmetology services for compensation.
15. White failed to have:  a current establishment license, an establishment license posted, the location of her rental space registered with the Board, registered as the owner of her rental space, and her rental space licensed for the appropriate number of operators.

16. After the inspection, White was placed on notice by signing the inspection report acknowledging the violations found.
17. White failed to correct the violations reported on the October 5, 2007, inspection report.

Count III – November 4, 2008, Inspection
18. On November 4, 2008, the Board’s inspector conducted a routine inspection of White’s rental space within Davis Hair Design.
19. White represented her rental space within Davis Hair Design as a licensed cosmetology establishment.
20. White was not present during the November 4, 2008, inspection.
21. The inspector found and indicated on the inspection report that White failed to have:  a current establishment license, an establishment license posted, the location of her rental space registered with the Board, registered as the owner of her rental space, and her rental space licensed for the appropriate number of operators.
22. After the inspection, White was placed on notice by Loretta Davis signing the inspection report acknowledging the violations found.  The inspector left an application for a cosmetology establishment license for White to submit to the Board.
23. By letter dated November 18, 2008, the executive director of the Board informed White of the violations found during the inspection and that such violations must be corrected immediately.  White was supplied with an application for salon registration.

Count IV – February 25, 2009, Inspection
24. On February 25, 2009, the Board’s inspector conducted a routine inspection of White’s rental space within Davis Hair Design, which was open for business and offering cosmetology services.
25. White represented her rental space within Davis Hair Design as a licensed cosmetology establishment, and was operating and providing cosmetology services for compensation.
26. The inspector found and indicated on the inspection report that White failed to have:  a current establishment license, an establishment license posted, the location of her rental space registered with the Board, registered as the owner of her rental space, and her rental space licensed for the appropriate number of operators.
27. White confirmed to the inspector that she is not an employee, but that she rents her booth space within Davis Hair Design from Loretta Davis.  The inspector left an application for a cosmetology establishment license for White to submit to the Board.
28. After the inspection, White was placed on notice by signing the inspection report agreeing to and acknowledging the violations found.
29. After this inspection, the Board instructed White to cease and desist all cosmetology services until she obtained a cosmetology establishment license for her rental space within Davis Hair Design.  

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that White has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  

White admitted facts and that those facts authorize discipline.  But statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.
I.  Cause for Discipline


The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2:

The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, 
RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person’s certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for anyone or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *
(4) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation;

(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;
*   *   *
 (13)
Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
Section 329.010
 provides the following definitions:

(4) “Cosmetologist”, any person who, for compensation, engages in the practice of cosmetology, as defined in subdivision (5) of this section;
(5) “Cosmetology” includes performing or offering to engage in any acts of the classified occupations of cosmetology for compensation, which include:
(a) “Class CH- hairdresser” includes arranging, dressing, curling, singeing, waving, permanent waving, cleansing, cutting, bleaching, tinting, coloring or similar work upon the hair of any person by any means; or removing superfluous hair from the body of any person by means other than electricity . . . ;

(b) “Class MO-manicurist” includes cutting, trimming, polishing, coloring, tinting, cleaning or otherwise beautifying a person’s fingernails, applying artificial fingernails, massaging, cleaning a person’s hands and arms; pedicuring, which includes cutting, trimming, polishing, coloring, tinting, cleaning or otherwise 
beautifying a person’s toenails, applying artificial toenails, massaging and cleaning a person’s legs and feet;

(c) “Class CA-hairdressing and manicuring” includes all practices of cosmetology, as defined in paragraphs (a) and (b) of this subdivision;
*   *   *

(6) “Cosmetology establishment”, that part of any building wherein or whereupon any of the classified occupations are practiced including any space rented within a licensed establishment by a person licensed under this chapter, for the purpose of rendering cosmetology services[.]

White held herself out as a cosmetologist and engaged in providing cosmetology services.  Davis Hair Design is operated as a cosmetology establishment.  White operates her rental space within Davis Hair Design as a cosmetology establishment.
A.  Violation of Statute/Regulation – Subdivision (6)

The Board argues that White violated the following statutes and regulations:
· Regulation 20 CSR 2085-10.010(2):

Any person licensed by the board who rents individual space or a booth/chair within a licensed establishment for the purposes of practicing as a barber or cosmetologist shall be required to obtain a separate establishment license for the rental space.  Licensees that rent individual space or a booth/chair within a licensed barber or cosmetology establishment for the purposes of operating as a barber or cosmetologist must possess a current establishment license as well as an operator license.  This section does not apply to licensees operating as establishment employees.
· Regulation 20 CSR 2085-10.010(2)(G):

Except as provided herein, no person shall provide or offer to provide barber or cosmetology services at a rented space, booth or chair before an establishment license has been obtained as required by this rule.  If barber or cosmetology services are performed or offered at the rented space or chair before an establishment license is issued as required by this section, a delinquent fee shall be assessed in addition to all other required licensure fees, and the 
board may take legal action pursuant to Chapters 328 and/or 329, RSMo.
· Section 329.030: 
It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.
· Section 329.045.1:

Every establishment in which the occupation of cosmetology is practiced shall be required to obtain a license from the board.  Every establishment required to be licensed shall pay to the board an establishment fee for the first three licensed cosmetologists[.]
· Section 329.250:  
Any person who shall . . . maintain any business wherein a license is required pursuant to this chapter, without having such license, or any person who violates any provision of this chapter is guilty of a class C misdemeanor.
· Section 329.255:

1.  Any person:

(1) Offering to engage or engaging in the performance of any acts or practices for which a certificate of registration or authority, permit or license is required by this chapter upon showing that such acts or practices were preformed or offered to be performed without a certificate of registration or authority, permit or license; 

*   *   *

2.  Any person violating the provisions of subsection 1 or 2 of this section shall be deemed guilty of an infraction.
· Regulation 20 CSR 2085-10.010(1)(C):

No establishment shall open in Missouri until the board receives a completed application, on a form supplied by the board, the biennial establishment fee is paid, the establishment passes a board 
inspection, and the application is approved by the board.  If an establishment opens for business before the board issues the original establishment license, a delinquent fee shall be assessed in addition to all other required licensure fees, and the board may take legal action pursuant to Chapter 328 and/or 329, RSMo.

White admitted that she offered and performed cosmetology services to patrons for compensation at her rental space without obtaining an establishment license.  She continued in this course of conduct after being advised by a board inspector that she was violating the law.  She violated the above referenced statutes and regulations.  There is cause for discipline under 
§ 329.140.2(6).
B.  Fraud, Deception, Misrepresentation – Subdivision (4)


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  White misrepresented that she was legally capable of performing the services of a cosmetologist.  She committed fraud and the act of deception for compensation.  There is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(4).
C.  Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


The Board argues that White’s conduct constitutes misconduct.  Misconduct is the intentional commission of a wrongful act.
  White admitted that she offered and performed cosmetology services to patrons for compensation at her rental space without obtaining an establishment license.  She continued in this course of conduct after being advised by a board 
inspector that she was violating the law.  This was an intentional act.  White is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(5).
D.  Professional Trust – Subdivision (13)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


Although obtaining the proper licenses is a function or duty of the profession, it is not the rendering of a special skill peculiar to the profession.  There is no cause for discipline under 
§ 329.140.2(13).
II.  Level of Discipline


White testified that she was attempting to raise the money to purchase the required license and asked that her license not be revoked.  This Commission decides only whether there is cause under the law for discipline.  The level of discipline is determined by the Board.
Summary


There is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(4), (5), and (6).  There is no cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(13).  

SO ORDERED on April 27, 2010.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

�We refer to Respondent as “Veronica White,” the name the case was filed under.  White testified that she had subsequently married and that her name is currently Veronica Thomas. 


�Effective January 1, 2009, our rules now refer to “summary decision” instead of summary determination.  Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5).


�Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  


�Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  


�Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  


�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted are to RSMo 2000.


�Dynamic Computer Solutions, Inc. v. Midwest Marketing Insurance Agency, 91 S.W.3d 708, 715-17 (Mo. App., W.D. 2002).


�One request for admissions states that her license expired on September 30, 2009, but the next request states that the license is current.  We accept that her license is current and active.


�The following inspection reports continue to list this as a violation.


�Section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 2009.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Commission, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�RSMo Supp. 2009.


�RSMo Supp. 2009.


�State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 322 (11th ed. 2004).  


�Id. at 794.


�Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  


�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).
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